Library Director serving as the Consortium’s fiscal agent and on the Consortium’s board of directors. The
agency activities of Metro Net are reported in the Fiduciary Agency Fund.

Total Metro Net net assets held by the Library as fiscal agent at June 30, 2018 amounted to $0.

30

Farmington Community Library

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2018

Note 14 - Change in Accounting Principle

During the current year, the Library adopted Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB)
Statement No. 75, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits Other than
Pensions. As a result, the government-wide statements now include a liability for the unfunded portion of
the Library's retiree healthcare costs. Some of the change in this net OPEB liability will be recognized
immediately as part of the OPEB expense measurement and part will be deferred and recognized over
future years. Refer to the other postemployment benefit plan footnote for further details. This change
does not impact the General Fund or any other governmental funds.

As a result of implementing this statement, the beginning net position of the governmental activities has
been restated as follows:

Statement of Net Position

As Previously
Reported As Restated Effect of Change

Governmental activities $ 15,738,530 $ 15,445,627 $ (292,903)

The impact on the prior year changes in net position could not be determined.

31

Required Supplemental Information

32

Farmington Community Library

Required Supplemental Information
Budgetary Comparison Schedule - General Fund

Year Ended June 30, 2018

Original
Budget Final Budget Actual

(Unfavorable)
Favorable
Variance

Revenue
Taxes $ 5,602,243 $ 5,602,243 $ 5,485,015 $ (117,228)
Intergovernmental - State of Michigan 520,000 611,500 624,106 12,606
Memorials and gifts 125,000 110,000 99,839 (10,161)
Fines 60,000 60,000 58,344 (1,656)
Investment income 4,600 4,600 6,478 1,878

Other 100,500 92,500 97,566 5,066

Total revenue 6,412,343 6,480,843 6,371,348 (109,495)

Expenditures
General government:

Salaries and wages 3,092,066 2,949,791 2,872,806 76,985
Fringe benefits 1,038,431 981,559 934,484 47,075

Facilities and equipment:
Professional services 60,000 60,000 59,725 275
Repairs and maintenance 355,000 355,000 332,594 22,406
Utilities 214,000 228,000 231,565 (3,565)

Administrative:
TLN / Internet 20,000 20,000 14,636 5,364
Insurance 70,000 70,000 69,593 407
Automation-related expenditures 41,000 41,000 41,007 (7)

Other operating expenditures 296,065 302,712 268,492 34,220
Capital outlay:

Capital improvements 839,668 881,668 735,725 145,943

Books, periodicals, and library materials 717,000 717,000 627,891 89,109

Total expenditures 6,743,230 6,606,730 6,188,518 418,212

Other Financing Uses - Transfers out (205,000) (205,000) (205,000) -

Net Change in Fund Balance (535,887) (330,887) (22,170) 308,717

Fund Balance - Beginning of year 2,707,312 2,707,312 2,707,312 -

Fund Balance - End of year $ 2,171,425 $ 2,376,425 $ 2,685,142 $ 308,717

See notes to required supplemental information. 33

Farmington Community Library

Required Supplemental Information
Schedule of Changes in the Net Pension Liability and Related Ratios

Last Three Fiscal Years

2018 2017 2016

Total Pension Liability
Service cost $ 43,411 $ 47,854 $ 50,467
Interest 684,396 672,471 658,154
Differences between expected and actual experience 110,296 43,333 (226,852)
Changes in assumptions - - 503,123
Benefit payments, including refunds (635,651) (589,089) (521,543)

Net Change in Total Pension Liability 202,452 174,569 463,349

Total Pension Liability - Beginning of year 8,851,075 8,676,506 8,213,157